conducted using analyses of future cash flows for

the respective properties, whereby current rental

contract terms, the market’s yield requirement,

rental levels, operating and maintenance

expenses and the properties’ investment

requirements have been taken into account. An

average yield requirement of 4.5 percent (4.1)

was used in the valuation. The property value

includes SEK 128 M (80) for building rights that

were valued by applying the location-price

method, which means that the value was

assessed on the basis of comparisons of prices for

similar building rights. Accordingly, fair value was

measured according to IFRS 13, Level 3.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS VALUATION

The property valuations were performed according

to generally accepted principles based on market-

aligned assumptions. The table below shows how

the value is impacted by a change in certain

assumed parameters.

The table provides a simplified impression since a

single parameter would probably not change in

isolation.

Change in

assumption

Value impact,

mkr

Value impact,

 %

Rental value + / - 5 % + / - 1 089 + / - 8 %

Operating & maintenance costs + / - 5 % - 382 / + 386 + / - 3 %

Valuation yield + / - 0,25%-enheter -791 / +895 -6 % / +6 %

Long-term vacancy rate + / - 0,25%-enheter -45 / + 46 + / - 0 %

NEOBO FASTIGHETER AB (PUBL) INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–SEPTEMBER 2023 6

Residential, 76%

Commercial, 17%

Community service, 4%

Other, 3%

SEK
959 m

Rental value

RENTAL VALUE AND CUSTOMERS

The annual rental value amounted to SEK 959 m

on October 1. Residential properties accounted for

76 percent of the rental value and premises for 21

percent. The rental value increased during the

year as a result of completed rent negotiations.

Since year-end, the average rent increase for the

residential portfolio was 4.5 percent.

Our tenants mainly comprise private individuals,

and a number of corporate customers who lease

stores, restaurants and offices on the ground